

GAHC010279992025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/2955/2025**

AJAY JAISWAL AND ANR  
S/O LATE RAJ NARAYAN JAISWAL  
R/O HOUSE NO. 22, A.K. AZAD ROAD, ARYA NAGAR  
P.S. BHARALUMUKH,  
DIST. KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

2: SHANTA JAISWAL  
W/O AJAY JAISWAL  
R/O HOUSE NO. 22  
A.K. AZAD ROAD  
ARYA NAGAR  
P.S. BHARALUMUKH

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A AHMED, MR. S H ZAMAN, MR. S. ALOM, U U KHAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**09.01.2026**

Heard Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

2. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that as per instructions received, that the case diary of the case has been sent to the Court of the learned Additional Sessions Judge No.2, Kamrup (M) and hence, the same could not be produced here today.

3. This Court vide order dated 15.12.2025 had granted interim protection to the petitioner no.2.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for similar protection to the petitioner no.1, till receipt of the case diary as he apprehends arrest upon being allegedly threatened by the police.

5. Having regard to the fact that the petitioner no.1 is not an FIR named accused and appears to stand on the same footing as the petitioner no.2, it is provided that the petitioner no.1 namely, **Ajay Jaiswal** in the event of his arrest in connection with Basistha PS Case No. 591/2025 under sections 3(5)/115(2)/117(2)/109 of BNS, 2023, shall be enlarged on interim pre-arrest bail on his executing a bail bond of **Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand)** only with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the arresting authority, subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) that the petitioner shall appear before the Investigating Officer of the case within a period of 1 (one) week from today to enable

recording of his statement;

(ii) that the petitioner shall fully co-operate with the investigation of the case and shall appear before the Investigation Officer as and when required in connection with the investigation of the aforesaid P.S. Case and

(iii) that the petitioner shall not, directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him/her from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer.

6. List again on 06.02.2026

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**